To our customers,
Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology
Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.
Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com
April 1st, 2010

(1) Set “FF16” in the shaded area.
(2) Address 016 to 1016 are the area for storing the data
on model designation and options.This area must be
written with the data shown below.
Details for option data are given next in the section
describing the STP instruction option.
Address and data are written in hexadecimal notation.
0
3
7
5
2
F
A
E
C
B
9
8
D
4
1
6
4D
33
37
37
33
4D
35
43
2D
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
Option data
Address Address Address
36
10
27101
1FFFF
00010
00000
14000
48K
4. Comments
DATA DATA
1
80
65 40
64 41
25
24
Mitsubishi product number
(6-digit, or 7-digit)
1
80
65 40
64 41
25
24
Customer’s Parts Number
Note : The fonts and size of characters are standard Mitsubishi type.
Mitsubishi IC catalog name
Notes 1 : The mark field should be written right aligned.
2 : The fonts and size of characters are standard Mitsubishi type.
3 : Customer’s parts number can be up to 14 alphanumeric char-
acters for capital letters, hyphens, commas, periods and so on.
80P6N (80-PIN QFP) MARK SPECIFICATION FORM
Mitsubishi IC catalog name